4				
		FORM COVER S	10094	48308
TO: The Commissioner of Paten	ts and Trademarks: Plea	ase record the attached	original document	(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type) <u></u>	Assignment	Security Agreemen	t
Resubmission (Non-Record	lation)	License	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	# []		Other	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	#	(For Use ONLY b	y U.S. Government Agend	cies) ecret File
Conveying Party(ies)	·	Mark if additional names of		
	iferTech Inc.			Month Day Year 09.291998
Name (line 2) a corporatio	on of Colorado]
Second Party				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)]
Receiving Party		Mark if add	litional names of receiv	ing parties attached
Name (line 1) Confertech S	ystems inc.			If document to be record is an assignment and th
Name (line 2) a corporatio	on of Colorado			domiciled in the United States, arrappointment
Address (line 1) 1211() North	Pecos Street			of a domestic representative is attach (Designation mushor a separate document fior
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Westminster	CO	State/Country	80234 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative	Name and Address	-	st Receiving Party only	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 3) Address (line 4) /26/1999 TTON11 00000133 4541087	j -			
Address (line 3)	j -	FICE USE ONLY		

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2		US Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATEN [
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telepho	ne Number 30	03-33 - 3010
Name	Leslie P. Kramer, Esc	1		
Address (line 1)	Dorr, Carson, Sloan &	x Birney, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	3010 East 6th Avenue			
Address (line 3)	Denver, Colorado 8020)6		
Address (line 4)			•	
Pages	Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	Jes of the attached conve	yance document	# 1
Application I	Number(s) or Patent Num	iber(s)	Mark if additi	onal numbers attach ed
Enter either th	e Patent Application Number or the Pa	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER	BOTH numbers for th	e same property).
Pate 08825477	ent Application Number(s)	4541087	Patent Nu	·····
	[[5054021	 	······································
	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Paten	nt Application, enter the date the	patent application wa	s <u>Month Day Year</u>
	eration Treaty (PCT)			
Enter only	r PCT application number <u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	······································	ст	PCT PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the tota	al number of properties in	volved. #	
Fee Amount	Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 C	CFR 3.41): \$200	1
Method o Deposit	of Payment: Enclos	sed 🔀 Deposit Acco	ount	
•	payment by deposit account or if addit	tional fees can be charged to the eposit Account Number:		4141 <i>i</i> .
	A	uthorization to charge additi	ional fees: Yes	X No
To the l attache	nd Signature best of my knowledge and bel d copy is a true copy of the or ed herein.	• •		-
Leslie P. K		Derein P. W	ranner	Jor. 21, 1999

PATENT REEL: 9719 FRAME: 0007

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, ConferTech International, Inc. a Colorado corporation, whose principal place of business is 12110 North Pecos Street, Westminster, Colorado 80234-2076, which is now called Frontier ConferTech Inc. through a name change on December 1, 1997 (the "Assignor"), is the owner of certain new and useful inventions for "Digital Teleconferencing Control Device System and Method," U.S. Patent Number 4,541,08[°], issued September 10, 1985; "Automatic Gain Control Using Root-Mean-Square Circuitry in a Digital Domain Conference Bridge for a Telephone Network," U.S. Patent Number 5,029,162, issued July 2, 1991; "Whisper Circuit for a Conference Call Bridge Including Talker Nulling and Method Therefor," U.S. Patent Number 5,034,947, issued July 23, 1991; "Circuit for Nulling the Talker's Speech in a Conference Call and Method. Thereof," U.S. Patent Number 5,054,021, issued October 1, 1991, and "Digital Teleconferencing Control Device System and Method," Canadian Patent No. 1,232,662, issued February 9, 1988; and "Method and Apparitus for On-Demand Teleconferencing," U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/825,477, filed March 28, 1997;

WHEREAS, Confertech Systems Inc., a Colorado corporation, whose principal place of business is 12110 North Pecos Street, Westminster, Colorado 30234-2076 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, application for Letters Patent, and Letters Patent in the United States, in Canada, and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to Assignor in hand 1 aid by the Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby expressly acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, transfers, and sets over to the Assignee, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid inventions, applications, and Letters Patent for the territory of the United States of America, for Canada, and for all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patents, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, and extensions to be obtained therefor; and Assignor further agrees to cooperate with the Assignee hereunder in the obtaining and the sustaining of any or all such Letters Patent but at the expense of the Assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue and maintain the Letters Patent solely in accordance with this Assignment, to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Further, Assignor agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or to its representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuation-in-part, substitution, reissue, re-examination, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

This Assignment is executed by Frontier ConferTech Inc., as of the respective date set forth below to be effective as of the respective date set forth below.

Date: 9-29-98

State of County of

On this 29th day of September, 1998, before me appeared

FRONTIER CONFERTECH INC.

By: Donald F. Detampel, Jr., President

the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he signed it as a free act on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

Signature of Notary Public)

Muy Commussion expires 11-0: -201 PATENT

REEL: 9719 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 01/26/1999

THIS FRAME

.

ł

:

÷

INTENTIONALLY

LEFT BLANK.